

No. 23-975

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE  
COALITION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

EAGLE COUNTY, COLORADO, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS EAGLE COUNTY,  
COLORADO AND CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY, LIVING RIVERS, SIERRA CLUB, UTAH  
PHYSICIANS FOR A HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT,  
AND WILDEARTH GUARDIANS IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

WENDY PARK  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY  
1212 Broadway, Suite 800  
Oakland, California 94612  
(510) 844-7138  
wpark@biologicaldiversity.org

*Counsel for Respondents  
Center for Biological  
Diversity, et al.*

May 20, 2024

NATHANIEL H. HUNT  
*Counsel of Record*  
KAPLAN KIRSCH  
& ROCKWELL LLP  
1675 Broadway, Suite 2300  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 825-7000  
nhunt@kaplankirsch.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Eagle County, Colorado*

---

---

115143



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	2
B. <i>Public Citizen's</i> Scope of Environmental Review..	6
C. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Question Presented Does Not Warrant Certiorari .....	12
A. The D.C. Circuit's caselaw does not conflict with <i>Public Citizen</i> .....	12
B. There is no circuit split.....	17
C. The question presented is not an important one.....	22
II. The Decision Below Was Correct .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 2024 WL 1864820 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 30, 2024) . . . . .	16
<i>Alamo Express, Inc. v. ICC</i> , 673 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1982). . . . .	3
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	22
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	22
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019). . . . .	17, 18, 19
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004). . . . . 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, . . . . . 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27	
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. ICC</i> , 787 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1986). . . . .	3
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014). . . . .	19, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Mid States Coalition for Progress v. STB</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Northern Plains Resource Council, Inc. v. STB</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 561 F.3d. 132 (3d Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Ohio Valley Environmental Coalition v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg</i> , 39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	4
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC (Freeport)</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC (Sabal Trail)</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 16, 18, 19, 21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 717f(e) .....	15
30 U.S.C. § 1253 (2000).....	20
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 4332 (2022).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(i) (2022) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii) (2022) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(ii) (2023).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 4336(a)(4) (2023).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(a) (2023).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(b) (2023) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(e) (2023).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 4336a(g) (2023) .....	24
49 U.S.C. § 10101 .....	2, 3, 9
49 U.S.C. § 10101(8) .....	3

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
49 U.S.C. § 10101(14) . . . . .	2
49 U.S.C. § 10501 . . . . .	1
49 U.S.C. § 10501(c) . . . . .	17
49 U.S.C. § 10502(a)(1). . . . .	1
49 U.S.C. § 10901(a) . . . . .	1
49 U.S.C. § 10901(b). . . . .	17
49 U.S.C. § 10901(c) . . . . .	2, 3
49 U.S.C. § 10902(c) . . . . .	2

**Regulations**

33 C.F.R. Pt. 325, App. B § 7(b)(1) (2008) . . . . .	20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 (2019) . . . . .	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b) (2019) . . . . .	5
49 C.F.R. §§ 1105.7(e)(3)–(9) (2019) . . . . .	5
49 C.F.R. §§ 1105.7(e)(4)(i)–(iii). . . . .	14
49 C.F.R. §§ 1105.7(e)(5)–(6) . . . . .	14



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
49 C.F.R. §§ 1105.7(e)(8)–(9) . . . . .	14
49 C.F.R. § 1105.7(e)(11)(v) . . . . .	14
85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020) . . . . .	27
87 Fed. Reg. 23453 (Apr. 20, 2022) . . . . .	27
89 Fed. Reg. 35442 (May 1, 2024) . . . . .	24, 27

**Other Authorities**

<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority— Construction Exemption—In Merced, Madera and Fresno Counties, California, FD 35724, 2013 WL 3053064 (STB served June 13, 2013).</i> . . . . .	4
<i>The Indiana &amp; Ohio Railway Co.—Construction and Operation—Butler, Warren, &amp; Hamilton Counties, Ohio, 9 I.C.C. 2d 783, 1993 WL 287692 (1993).</i> . . . . .	3
